

CNR No: WBSP01-007817-2024
Present: Sarajit Mazumdar [J.O Code: WB00646]
MAT Suit No: 1781 of 2024

Order No.05 dated: 10-02-2025

Today is fixed for S/R & AD.

Petitioner is represented through his learned advocate and on her behalf lawyer's hazira is filed.

An application under Order 5 Rule 20 of C.P.C is filed on behalf the petitioner.

Th application under Order 5 Rule 20 of C.P.C is taken up for hearing.

Ld lawyer for the petitioner submits for permitting the petitioner to cause service of notice by way of paper publication. According to her, she sent notice through post and through court but personal service could not be done to the satisfaction of this court. As such she has prayed for causing service of notice by way of paper publication.

Perused the case record. Considered.

It appears to me that it is not possible to cause service of notice upon the respondent in the ordinary way. It seems to me that the petitioner did what she could do at her best for causing service of notice in the ordinary way.

Hence it is ordered;

That the application under Order 5 Rule 20 of C.P.C dated 10.02.2025 is allowed without any cost.

The petitioner is directed to cause publication of notice in two daily newspaper, one of which must be in Bengali language having wide circulation throughout the State of West Bengal including the arrear in which the opposite party is last known to have resided, carried on business or personally worked for gain.

To 16-04-2025 for filing draft copy of publication by the petitioner.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.